DX6006 Series
Optical Unit
User Guide
Joint Stock Company
RMT Ltd.RMT Ltd.
Edition November 1998
Copyright
Limited Warranty

1 - optional
D - Diffusion
Part Number Designations
RMT Ltd.RMT Ltd.RMT Ltd.RMT Ltd.DX6006
REV. 1.0/98
13
Electronics, Functional Diagram
DX6006 Optical Unit is supplied by electronic module (PCB). Two
modifications are available: DX6006-4.10 and DX6006-5.00. It is
connected with some differences of optoelectronic components
required for different gases and measuring parameters.
Functional Diagram is presented in Fig. EF-1.
Differences are connected with some functionality of pre-
amplifiers and absence of pin and pin in output
connector in model DX6006-5.00.
2
TC1 TC2
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
power supply of optoelectronic components,
pre-amplification of output signals of measuring and
reference channels of Detector,
driving by Light Emitter,
switching off TE coolers (only for version 4.10),
storage of operating and individual calibration data of Optical
Unit.
power input +5 V for pre-amplifiers and precise 4.096 V
reference (pin ),
“Ground” of measuring part of electronics (1),
power part’s “Ground” (15),
Darken areas at electronic module’s scheme mark internal parts
of Light Emitter and Detector.
Output numbering coincides with numbers of connector pins.
The main functions of electronic modules are as following:
Six pins are used for power driving of Optical Unit:
DX6006-01 (CO ) DX6006-4.10
DX6006-02 (C H ) DX6006-4.10
DX6006-03 (CH ) DX6006-4.10
DX6006-04 (CO) DX6006-5.00
DX6006-05 (H O) DX6006-4.10
2
n m
4
2
Optical Unit Gas Module
RMT Ltd.RMT Ltd.RMT Ltd.RMT Ltd. DX6006
REV.1.0/98
Pin 13
Pin 6
Pin 15
Pin 3
Pin 4
Pin 9
Pin 12
Pin 15
Pin 5
4.096 V
precision
voltage
reference
Pin 7
Pin 14
Pin 15
Pin 1
Pin 2
+5 V
E PROM